

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0811

SIOUX CITY HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
SIOUX CITY, IOWA and JAMES RIXNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JAMES W. BOYD REVOCABLE TRUST AND JENNIFER BOYLE
AND JAMES W. BOYD, Individually,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY L. POULSON, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE IOWA CIVIL
RIGHTS COMMISSION**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KATIE FIALA
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8086
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
katie.fiala2@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

interest of amicus curiAe iowa civil rights comission..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

**I. The District Court Erred in its Interpretation of
“Aggrieved Party” and Incorrectly Interpreted the
Explicit Statutory Authority of the Iowa Civil Rights
Commission to Bring Complaints on its Own
Initiative 9**

A. History of Testing Evidence in Discrimination Cases 11

B. Prior Case Law of the Iowa Supreme Court13

C. The Commission Can Unquestionably File Testing Cases ...14

**II. The Sioux City Humans Rights Commission can be an
“Aggrieved Person” under the Iowa Civil Rights Act ..15**

A. General Organizational Standing17

B. Effect of the District Court’s Ruling on the Iowa Civil Rights
Commission.....19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ark. ACORN Fair Hous., Inc. v. Greystone Dev., Ltd. Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11, 12, 18
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Saunders v. General Servs. Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Va. 1987).....	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	18
<i>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	17

State Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa District Court for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005).....	17
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016)	10, 16
<i>Hulme v. Barrett</i> , 449 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 1989).....	6
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014)	19
<i>State ex rel Claypool v. Evans</i> , 757 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2008)	13

State Codes

Iowa Code § 216.15(1)	6, 10
Iowa Code § 216.16	10
Iowa Code § 216.16A(2)(a)	16
Iowa Code § 216.17A(1)(a)	16

Iowa Code § 216.19(2)	20
Iowa Code §§ 216.2(11), .15(1).....	12, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 216.5	7
Iowa Code § 216.5(3)	14
Iowa Code §§ 216.6-216.10	6
Iowa Code §§ 216.8A(3)(b), .8(1)(a), .8(1)(b).....	13, 17

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f).....	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)	21

Other Authorities

Iowa Civil Rights Commission, Case Resolutions, https://icrc.iowa.gov/case-resolutions/housing-settlement-agreements/settlement-agreements-fy-20172018 (last visited July 5, 2018)	14
United States Department of Justice, Fair Housing Testing Program, https://www.justice.gov/crt/fair-housing-testing-program-1 (last visited May 22, 2018)	11
